
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 13 October 2015

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 21 October 2015
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
David Minnery (Chairman)
Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman)
David Lloyd
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin

Roger Evans
Vince Hunt
Miles Kenny
Alan Mosley
Dave Tremellen

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Scrutiny Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 15th June 2015.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is Friday 16th October 2015.

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is Friday 16th October 2015.

6 Additional Information for Quarter 1 Performance Report 2014/15 (Pages 7 
- 22)

To consider additional information for the Quarter 1 performance management 
information presented by the Performance Manager. 

7 Revenue Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/2016 (Pages 23 - 38)

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance.

8 Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/2016 (Pages 39 - 62)

To consider the report from the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance.



9 Financial Strategy and Budget 2016/17 

To consider timeframe for scrutiny of Financial Strategy and Budget 2016/17

10 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee 

To consider items for the work programme.

11 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2.30pm on Wednesday 2nd 
December 2015.





SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015
10.00  - 11.25 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 

Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), David Lloyd, Joyce Barrow, Gerald Dakin, 
Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, Miles Kenny, Alan Mosley, Dave Tremellen and Robert Macey 
(Substitute) (substitute for David Minnery)

5 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Minnery for whom Councillor R 
Macey attended as substitute.  The Vice Chairman, Councillor S Davenport, took the Chair 
for the duration of the meeting.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March and 14 May 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 March and 14 May 2015 be approved as correct records subject to the addition 
of the following text to Minute 1 of the meeting held on 14 May 2015, ‘Councillor R Evans 
was nominated as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year but the nomination did 
not receive sufficient support’.

8 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

9 Member Question Time 

No questions were received from members of the public.

10 Revenue Outturn 2014-15 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance drew attention to the information on the 
revenue outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2014/15 and the summary of the 
revenue outturn for each service area together with a commentary on the main variations 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 15 June 2015

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257723 3

and an outline of how the position has changed since Quarter 3, the movements in the 
Council’s General Balance and the Council’s reserves and provisions.

In answer to a Member’s concerns, the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
stated that the Council was able to balance its in year budget.  Responding to the 
comment that the Council had balanced its books at the expense of its long term 
sustainability, he stressed that the Council’s long term Business Plan supported this use of 
financial resources.  He added that one off savings could not be relied upon as base 
budget for the future given their future uncertainty.

Referring to Adult Services, the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance stated that 
people came in and out of the system at different times.  The Director of Adult Services 
commented that last year had seen a 20% increase in the number of people ringing the 
Council as a first point of contact and the new operating model had allowed 75% of people 
to be helped without a cost to the Council.  However, packages of care following hospital 
stays resulted in increasing unit costs so although less people were being funded the unit 
cost of care had contributed to the overspend in this area.

RESOLVED:

That the information detailed in the Revenue Outturn report 2014/15 be noted:

 The Outturn for the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 is an underspend of £0.300m, this 
represents 0.05% of the original gross budget of £578m;

 The level of general balance stands at £15.206m, which is above the anticipated 
level included within the Financial Strategy;

 The Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2014/15 is an underspend of 
£0.763m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve stands at £3.076m 
(2013/14 £2.542m); 

 The increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (excluding 
delegated school balances) of £17.939m in 2014/15; 

 The level of school balances stand at £3.957m (2013/14 £5.523m).

11 Capital Outturn 2014-15 

The Committee noted the information in the report relating to the final outturn position for 
the Council’s 2014/15 capital programme and the current position regarding the 2015/16 
to 2017/18 capital programme taking into account the slippage following the closure of the 
2014/15 programme and any budget increases/decreases for 2014/15 and future years.

Responding to a Member’s query on the structural maintenance programme [bridges, 
structures and roads], the Chief Executive stated that progress was being made and a 
report would be made to Members once the position was known.  The Chairman of the 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 15 June 2015

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257723 4

Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee added that this Committee undertook a 
rolling review of these issues.

Given the absence of the relevant Portfolio Holder from the meeting, the Chairman stated 
that he would ensure that information on Broadband funding be made available to the 
Committee.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance added that ‘slippage’ 
would not result in the funding not being available as it was protected for this scheme.

In response to a Member’s query on the downward trend in grant take up, the Director of 
Commissioning explained that people had been generally consolidating their business 
rather than expanding however he added that the call on this funding was likely to 
increase in the current year.  Members further noted that the grants currently on offer were 
to be reviewed. 

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations detailed in the report be noted.

12 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2014 to 2015 

The Performance Manager presented the report detailing the Council’s performance 
against its outcomes for Quarter 4 2014/15 and provided a view of the year in comparison 
with 2013/14.  Members also considered the detailed intelligence illustrated within the four 
technical dashboards:

 ‘Your Money’ Outcome
 ‘Your Environment’ Outcome
 ‘Your Life’ Outcome
 ‘Your Health’ Outcome

The Portfolio Holder for Performance Management explained that each of the Scrutiny 
Committees would also be given the opportunity to consider the information within the 
dashboards relevant to their respective remits. He added that the picture presented today 
represented little change from the information presented in the previous quarter.

Referring to the ‘Your Life’ appendix, slide 9, the Performance Manager explained that the 
information relating to the proportion of Adult Social Care users who find it easy to find 
information about services was collected by survey to the Department of Health; results for 
2014/15 would be available in the autumn 2015.  The Director of Adult Services 
commented that a great deal of work had been undertaken in the last 12 months and a 
new portal had been introduced as a result of the requirements of the Care Act and this 
should result in a positive change to this indicator.  He added that people were also being 
encouraged to pick up the telephone and talk through the issues.  A Member commented 
on the ease of finding the information and queried the reducing trend illustrated by this 
indicator.

In response to a Member’s question on slide 5, the Director of Children’s Services stated 
that the figures on the percentage of ceased Looked After Children [LAC] adopted during 
the year related to very few families and did not represent a trend.  Commenting on the 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 15 June 2015

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257723 5

increase in numbers of LAC, slide 3, she added that this was an indicator to watch but she 
drew attention to the fact that the numbers had stabilised during the last 6 months. 
Members noted that this was part of a national trend relating to referrals of children to 
social care.  The Chief Executive commented individuals in communities were becoming 
more aware of issues and this resulted in more referrals coming through.

Referring to the ‘Your Health’ appendix, slide 3, ‘bed blockers’, the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance Management reported that this issue would be considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to establish the facts behind the statistics.  The Director of Adult Services 
added that the issue of delayed transfers of care was also to be considered by the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee in the autumn 2015.  

In answer to a Member’s query on slide 7, the Performance Manager explained that the 
figures shown were produced from the health survey mentioned earlier in the meeting.  
The Director of Adult Services commented that, although the figures showed a drop, the 
Council was one of the top performers in England.  He added that many changes were 
ongoing in the methods of performance measurement of Adult Social Care by 
Government.

In response to a Member’s query, the Chairman advised that the reduction in street night 
lighting had not resulted in any increase in the levels of crime in the area.  

The Portfolio Holder for Performance Management commented that the quarterly 
satisfaction survey comprised a sample size of 951 with relatively high satisfaction levels.  
He stated that resampling from a different sample of the population may possibly be 
considered.  He added that the current response rate was 80%.  The Performance 
Manager added that the tracker survey had always been recognised as one way of 
obtaining information and he stressed the need to also look at performance in service 
areas although this remained st
[...]
e Council’s allocation had 
been spent.  Another Member commented that public money should be spent where 
needed and the spend needed to be fully justified and not spent just because money was 
available.

The majority agreed, one abstention, that the Policy be referred for Cabinet’s 
consideration.

RESOLVED:

i) That the implementation of the DHP Policy be endorsed; and

ii) That the financial pressures on the DHP fund and the measures to help mitigate the 
risk of overspending be noted.

14 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.30pm 
on Wednesday 15 July 2015.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Performance Management Scrutiny Committee – 21 October 2015 – Additional Information for Quarter 1 Performance 
Report 2014/15

Committee and Date

Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 October 2015

Item

6
Public

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
for Quarter 1 Performance Report 2014/15

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Performance Manager
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 

253068

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper provides additional information to detail the performance intelligence 
summarised in the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report presented at Cabinet 
meeting on the 14th October 2015 and should be read in conjunction with the report 
(link to Cabinet report Item). 

1.2 This detailed intelligence, that informed the Quarter 1 performance report, is being 
monitored based on the 4 technical dashboards developed following work with the 
Portfolio Holders and Scrutiny members during the Performance Management 
Rapid Action Group in January - February 2014. 

1.3 Reporting and presenting performance information to Cabinet and Scrutiny is 
subject to review. The technical outcome dashboards are to be revisited to address 
changes in performance measures.  Options for a review of the Performance 
Management Framework will be discussed with the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance.   

2. R
[...]
3/14  Result 14/15  Result

Age 65+Age 18 - 64

9.4

6.8

8.2

5.5

7.3

1.1

1.4

5.1

6.6

4.3

5.5

18.9

26.0

25.5

19.9

43.1

64.9

39.3

42.1

44.0

40.9

8.1

20.9

20.3

24.4

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Education

Health

Police

Other

Total

2)  Q1 Cumulative Outcomes for referrals to Children's Social 

Care 

Early Help Professional Conversation No Further Action Asessment (S17) Assessment (S47)

Chart 8 - to be replaced with new measure/s

Chart 11 - to be replaced with new measure/s



Chart

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

% Of LAC Adopted of those Ceasing to be LAC

% Children with a 2nd or Subsequent Child Protection Plan (Within 2 Years of Previous CPP ending)

ASCOF 2A Admissions of adults and older people into permanent residential/nursing care (Rate per 100,000).  Source:  SALT Return.

Waiting times for ASC clients' assessed - Local measure not currently available.

ASCOF 3D: Ease of finding info - Annual User Survey. Public release of data due Oct 2015

ASCOF 1A - Quality of Life - Annual User Survey. Public release of data due Oct 2015

ASCOF 1C - % of clients receiving SDS/Direct Payments as a proportion of people receiving community based services.  ASCOF 1C for 2014/15 is not comparable.

Definition

Cumulative Referrals to Children's Social Care

Referral Outcomes by Referring Source

Rate of Looked After Children per 10,000

Rate of Children with Child Protection Plans per 10,000



Shropshire Council - Outcome Dashboard: 'I want to live a long, enjoyable and healthy life'

charts for available indicators reported quarterly charts for available indicators reported less than quarterly charts for indicators not currently reported/available

Jun-15

75

77

79

81

83

85

2004-06 2005-07 2006-08 2007-09 2008-10 2009-11 2010-12 2011-13

1. Population - Life expectancy at birth - male

UPDATED - Latest data published Q4

Shropshire Average for All English single tier local authorities

75

77

79

81

83

85

2004-06 2
[...]
of savings delivery the Council uses a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) 
rating to identify a rating for the delivery of savings proposals (more details provided in 
the report below). As at Quarter 2, evidence currently suggests that of the £28.4m of 
proposals to be delivered in 2015/16, £14m are rated as Green – with a high degree of 
certainty of being delivered.

The Quarter 2 position indicates that £7.6m of the £28.4m savings planned are 
categorised as red, and further work is required within service areas to ensure that the 
total value of savings proposals are fully deliverable within the financial year. 
Furthermore a number of additional service pressures of £5.6m are already being 
highlighted, which services will need to address alongside delivering their savings 
targets. These pressures have been offset by the identification of a number of one off 
sources of funding that have not been committed and will instead be held to partially 
address the service pressures identified in year.

The key issues highlighted by this report are that:

 The projected outturn is an overspend of £4.135m which includes savings 
pressures of £7.610m.

 The projected General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2016 is £11.480m.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:



Performance Management Scrutiny Committee – 21st October 2015 – Revenue Monitoring Report – Quarter 2  2015/16

2

A. Note that at the end of Quarter 2 (28 August 2015), the full year forecast is a 
potential overspend of £4.135m;

B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance.

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 Revenue budget monitors are produced to report on the period from June 
(Period 2) to February (Period 11) of each financial year and show the 
anticipated year end projection. Reports are presented quarterly to Cabinet 
and monthly to Directors.

3.2 The reports track progress against the agreed budget decisions, forecast any 
significant variances to the budget, and enables corrective
[...]
ved the business cases and financing for the LEP schemes 
for the Oxon Link Road and the Shrewsbury Integrated Transport Package 
and for the Phase 2 student accommodation scheme on the Tannery site. 
These are not included in the above figures as will not be built into the capital 
programme until the business cases are approved, the external funding 
confirmed for the LEP schemes and the delivery programme and how the 
funding will be drawn down has been agreed on the Tannery scheme.

11. Capital Receipts Position

11.1 The current capital programme is heavily reliant on the Council generating 
capital receipts to finance the capital programme. There is a high level of risk 
in these projections as they are subject to changes in property and land 
values, the actions of potential buyers and being granted planning permission 
on sites. Table 5 below, summarises the current allocated and projected 
capital receipt position across 2015/16 to 2017/18.  A RAG analysis has been 
included for capital receipts projected, based on the current likelihood of 
generating them by the end of each financial year.  Those marked as green 
are where they are highly likely to be completed by the end of the financial 
year, amber are where they are achievable, but challenging and thus there is 
a risk of slippage and red are highly unlikely to complete in year and thus 
there is a high risk of slippage. However, no receipts are guaranteed to 
complete in this financial year as there may be delays between exchanging 
contracts and completing. 

Table 5: Projected capital receipts position
Detail 2015/16

£
2016/17

£
2017/18

£
Corporate Resources Allocated in Capital 
Programme

17,293,977 12,478,455 2,449,784 

To be allocated from Ring Fenced Receipts - 5,401,657                   - 
Total Commitments 17,293,977 17,880,112 2,449,784 
Capital Receipts in hand/projected:   
Brought Forward in hand 14,106,162 28,081 
Generated 2015/16 YTD 1,303,312  
Projected - 'Green' 1,912,584 3,03

Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015
2.30 pm  - 4.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor David Minnery (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, 
Alan Mosley and Dave Tremellen

15 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Lloyd, G Dakin and Councillor M 
Kenny for whom Councillor H Fraser attended as substitute.

16 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15th June 2015 be approved as a correct record.  

It was noted that the final report of the Discretionary Housing Payments [DHP] Task and 
Finish Group had not been circulated to Members nor considered by the Performance 
Management Scrutiny Committee prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 

18 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

19 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

20 Additional Information for Quarter 1 Performance Report 2014/15 

The Performance Manager presented the report detailing additional information for 
Quarter 1.  He observed that generally the direction of travel was positive although there 
were some exceptions.  Referring to Q1 Performance slides [copy attached to signed copy 
of the minutes] he commented that this additional information gave the opportunity to look 
at information unavailable when the committee previously considered the Q1 performance.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 7

Referring to slide 1, Job Seekers Allowance Claimant Count, the Performance Manager 
drew Members’ attention to the steady reduction in the Long Term Claimant count but it 
was noted that this remained twice the level of December 2008.

Members noted that Slide 2 showed that the gap between the number of Shropshire 
Schools rated as outstanding and the National average was closing rapidly.  In response 
to a Member’s query about changes in practice, the Performance Manager confirmed that 
the Officer responsible for schools ensured that early intervention took place where 
schools were observed to be encountering difficulties and support was provided.  
Members noted that only schools within the Council’s control were included in the figures.

The Performance Manager drew Members’ attention to the two red dots on Slide 3 which 
showed a sharp drop in performance for keeping Shropshire’s streets clean.  In response 
to a Member’s question, the Director for Commissioning stated that the fall in standards 
was due to the contractor redirecting litter picking teams to road resurfacing work following 
a period of poor winter weather and this information had not been communicated to the 
Council at the time.  

A Member stated that the Contractor had failed to undertake a substantial amount of work 
specified in its contract with the Council, the Director for Commissioning agreed to look 
into the matter and provide information outside the meeting.  

Members considered slide 4 which showed the numbers of visitors to theatres, museums, 
libraries and leisure facilities over a rolling 12 month period.  It was noted that libraries 
continued to see a reduction in visitors whilst visitor numbers to leisure facilities were 
increasing.  A Member commented that a recent survey undertaken in schools showed 
that a substantial number of families did not have access to the internet at home and 
queried the impact of the withdrawal of internet access within the library service on this 
group.  

The Director of Commissioning explained that the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee had recently scrutinised the library service in the County and as part of this 
work an Equalities Impact Assessment had been undertaken.  He continued that the 
Council was intending to operate libraries in a different way.  In response to a Member’s 
query he confirmed that where library services were transferred to other service providers, 
staff who had not been directly employed by the Council were offered a detailed training 
programme to ensure that they had the necessary skills to provide the requisite level of 
service.

The Performance Manager stated that the latest data for waste recycling was at 41.5% 
compared to a target of 51%.  The National average was 41%.  The Director for 
Commissioning added that Veolia were spending £6,000 over 12 months to promote 
recycling following concerns over a drop in the volume of waste being recycled.  He 
confirmed that this was being fully funded by Veolia.

Members considered slide 5 which showed a comparison between 2014/15 and 2015/16 
for referrals to Children’s Social Care, showing a drop in referrals when compared to the 
same period the previous year.  It was noted that this was due in part to new working 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 8

practices through a redesigned ‘Front Door’ approach, improved inter-agency working and 
earlier intervention through the Early Help Programme.  

Members noted the numbers of Looked after Children and the Numbers of Children with 
Child Protection Plans shown on slide 6.  In response to a Member’s query the 
Performance Manager explained that children with Child Protection Plans were those 
deemed to be at risk from significant harm.  It was suggested that the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee may wish to consider why Shropshire had a higher number of children 
with Child Protection Plans than similar authorities.

The final slide showed an increase in delays in transfer in care from hospital from the 
same period of the previous year.  Work with partners to improve matters was ongoing.  
The Director for Adult Social Care confirmed that the Council was responsible for only 15 
to 20% of delays.  He continued that those predominantly affected were older people who 
had more complex needs than the general population.  This group of people were often 
required to make significant decisions regarding their future on leaving hospital which 
could not always be made quickly.  The Director for Adult Social Care confirmed that 
delays were not caused by lack of funding for support packages and the over spend of his 
department’s budget was not relevant or a contributing factor to the delays.  

Referring to the dashboards appended to the report distributed with the Agenda the 
Performance Manger drew Members’ attention to final dashboard, ‘I want to live a long, 
enjoyable and health life’, chart 7 which showed that a higher number of Shropshire 
residents considered they had control over their daily lives compared to the figures for the 
West Midlands area; the Shropshire figure had improved considerably whilst the National 
figures had remained static. The perceived quality of life had also slightly improved. 

RESOLVED:
That the Additional Information for Quarter 1 Performance Report 2014/15 be noted. 

21 Revenue Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/2016 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance introduced the Revenue Monitoring 
Report for Quarter 2, which had previously been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 
14th October 2015.  He explained that the Quarter 2 position indicated that of the £28.4m 
planned savings, £7.6m were categorised as red which meant that further work was 
required within service areas to ensure they were achieved.  He continued that the 
projected outturn would be an overspend of £4.1m. Members noted that the projected over 
spend would impact on the Council reserves, reducing the General Fund Balance at 31st 
March 2016 to £11.4m.  

Members noted that work was ongoing to reduce the projected level of overspend and the 
Financial Strategy proposed a new approach to savings delivery.

Members discussed the level of one-off savings and their impact on potential savings in 
future years.  

A Member requested information on predicted additional spending on the IT infrastructure 
which had been identified in a report which went to the Audit Committee for consideration 
in July.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance confirmed that the Audit 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 9

Committee had been looking into this matter and issues with the Council’s IT system had 
been identified.  He continued that the Council had employed the services of an IT 
Consultant to assess the situation and he was expected to report his findings to a meeting 
of Cabinet in November.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support and IT 
confirmed that the issue was receiving immediate attention.   A Member suggested that as 
the identified problems with IT had a possible impact on the performance and delivery of 
Council Services that this area should receive further scrutiny from the Committee through 
the establishment of a Task and Finish Group.  

Members discussed the predicted overspend for Adult Services.  The Director of Adult 
Services confirmed that service redesign had led to the Authority having the lowest 
expenditure on Adult Services of any of the West Midlands’ councils whilst still providing 
an excellent service. 

RESOLVED:
i. That an IT Task and Finish Group be established once Cabinet had considered the 

Consultant’s report; and
ii. That the Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 be noted.

22 Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/2016 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance drew Members’ attention to the Capital 
Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16 which had also been considered by Cabinet on 14th 
October 2015. He reported that the re-profiled 2015/16 capital budget was £62m of which 
£14.4m had been spent at approximately half way through the year.  He explained that 
this was following the pattern of previous years.

Members noted that the current capital programme was heavily reliant on the Council 
generating capital receipts to finance the capital programme. Members consider Table 5 in 
the report which set out the projected capital receipts programme which now had a RAG 
rating with red rated items being at high risk of slippage and unlikely to be completed 
before the end of the financial year. 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance commented that delays in capital 
programme expenditure could result in higher costs, although where possible price 
protection was built into contracts.  

In response to a Member’s question regarding the BDUK broadband provision contract, 
the Commissioning Director agreed to provide further information to Members after the 
meeting on the recent Health Check undertaken on the provision.

RESOLVED:
That the Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/2016 be noted.   

23 Financial Strategy and Budget 2016/17 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance advised Members that a report 
outlining the Council’s Financial Strategy for the next 5 years would be considered by 
Cabinet on the 28th October 2015.  The report would set out the implications of changes in 
Council funding over the next 5 years, with the aim of the Council becoming self-



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 10

sustaining. The Chairman suggested that Task and Finish Groups would be an 
appropriate method to consider any issues emerging from the Financial Strategy and 
Budget 2016/17.

In response to a Member’s question the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
confirmed that the Government had announced that Councils would be permitted to retain 
all the business rates they collected but no further details had yet been announced.  He 
continued that he understood that Councils would have authority to reduce local business 
rate levels but not increase them beyond the nationally set multiplier unless the authority 
was part of one of the proposed devolved areas.  He continued that it was expected that 
the Revenue Support Grant would be completely phased out by 2020.  He suggested the 
financial situation was likely to worsen as a result of losing the Revenue Support Grant 
and other grants currently received despite the retention of business rates.  He 
commented that the Government’s Autumn Statement was due to be published on the 25th 
November 2015 and he hoped that this would provide more information.  He added that 
the Government would confirm details of the 2016/17 Settlement on the 14th December 
2015.

Members discussed and confirmed that the relevant parts of the Financial Strategy should 
be considered by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:
i. That each Scrutiny Committee reviews the aspects of the Financial Statement 

within their respective remit and provide comments to the Performance 
Management Committee at its meeting on 2nd December 2015.  

ii. That these comments would be put forward to Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 9th December 2015.  

24 Future Work Programme for the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 

Members considered a request to add planning performance to the Committee’s work 
programme.  It was noted that planning performance had been considered by the recent 
Planning Committee Task and Finish Group under the remit of the Enterprise and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee.  A Member commented that although the subject matter came within 
the scope of either Scrutiny Committee as it had already been considered by the 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee the responsibility to take the matter forward 
should remain with that Committee. It was suggested that a joint approach could be 
adopted with the establishment of a joint task and finish group.

RESOLVED:
That planning performance be added to the Committee’s work programme with a view to 
establishing a joint Task and Finish Group with the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee. 

The Performance Manager advised that he had received a request to add a further two 
items to the Committee’s work programme: 

 The ShropNet system used by some Town and Parish Councils as a platform for 
their IT provision;

 The evolution of Local Joint Committees to be considered at an appropriate time.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 2015

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 11

Members commented that following the introduction of Windows 10 and its apparent 
incompatibility with the ShropNet Platform many Town and Parish Councils were 
dissatisfied with the service provided.
 
RESOLVED:

i. That the remit of the proposed IT Task and Finish Group be expanded to include 
consideration of the ShropNet system;  

ii. That the evolution of Local Joint Committees be added to the Committee’s work 
programme for consideration at the appropriate time.

    

25 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

RESOLVED:  
That all future meetings of the Committee start half an hour earlier at 2.00pm.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.00pm 
on Wednesday 2nd December 2015.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


